

No. 15-1101

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOOGLE, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

PULASKI & MIDDLEMAN, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR INTEL CORPORATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES H. SAMEL  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
*1888 Century Park East  
Suite 1700  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 788-9900*

EVANGELINA  
ALMIRANTEARENA  
INTEL CORPORATION  
*Santa Clara, CA 95054*

ERIC D. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZACHARY P. JONES  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
*1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
emiller@perkinscoie.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
A. The Ninth Circuit erred, and created a circuit conflict, in holding that the need for individual damages calculations can never preclude class certification under Rule 23(b)(3).....	3
1. Rule 23(b)(3) does not permit a court to certify a class action in which individual damages questions predominate over common questions.....	4
2. Article III does not permit a court to certify a class action in which some class members lack standing.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit erred, and contributed to a circuit conflict, in holding that a plaintiff may use a formula based on the average class member’s experience as common proof of damages.....	13
C. The questions presented are important and warrant this Court’s review now .....	17
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	8
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 7, 9, 11, 17

## II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	16
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	4, 10
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	14
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	4, 8
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	19
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	8, 9
<i>East Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	5
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>General Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	4, 8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	12
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	12
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	9

### III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	15
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	16
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1970 (2012) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	16
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , No. 14-1146 (Mar. 22, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3062 (2011) .....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	2, 5
<i>Windham v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) (en banc) .....	6
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	3
 Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	3, 15, 17
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. 2072(b) .....	16, 17
28 U.S.C. 1391(d) .....	19

IV

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
California False Advertising Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
California Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 11, 12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	8

Miscellaneous:

Howard M. Erichson, <i>CAFA's Impact on Class Action Lawyers</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1593 (2008).....	19
Erin Griffin, <i>The Top Technology Companies of the Fortune 500</i> , Fortune (June 13, 2015), <a href="http://fortune.com/2015/06/13/fortune-500-tech">http://fortune.com/2015/06/13/fortune-500-tech</a> .....	19
Robert H. Klonoff, <i>The Decline of Class Actions</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 729 (2013) .....	19
Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 on the Federal Courts</i> (Apr. 2008).....	18
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	5, 20
